

Richard J. McNeil (SBN 116438)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2000  
Irvine, CA 92614  
Telephone: 949-263-8400  
Facsimile: 949-263-8414  
rmcneil@crowell.com  
Attorneys for VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IX

IN THE MATTER OF

**VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.**  
3785 Channel Drive  
West Sacramento, CA

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. OPA 09-2018-0002

**RESPONDENT VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S  
POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTS I THROUGH V .....	1
A. Count I (Depiction of AST’s in SPCC Plan Figure).....	1
B. Count II (Professional Engineer’s Certification) .....	3
C. Count III (Amending SPCC Plan Within Six Months).....	4
D. Count IV (AST Inspection Program).....	6
1. EPA’s Arguments Concerning the Relevant Time Period Are Unpersuasive.....	6
2. EPA Has Also Failed To Prove a Violation of 40 CFR Section 112.7(e) During the Relevant Period It Initially Alleged .....	7
3. VSS Indisputably Took Good-Faith Efforts to Comply with the Revised Regulations.....	9
E. Count V (Facility Response Plan).....	11
III. COMPLAINANT’S REPLY FAILS TO RESCUE ITS OVERREACHING PENALTY REQUEST .....	20
A. Respondent does not dispute the content of the Clean Water Act, EPA’s regulations, or EPA’s penalty policy .....	20
1. “The Clean Water Act expressly authorizes penalties for failure to comply with the Oil Pollution Prevention regulations.” (Reply Brief at 25-26).....	20
2. “The potential for harm of storing large quantities of oil in aboveground storage tanks is well established.” (Reply Brief at 26- 27) .....	21
3. “EPA’s General Enforcement Policy provides an appropriate framework to analyze the statutory Penalty Criteria of ‘seriousness.’” (Reply Brief at 27-28) .....	21
B. Complainant’s recitation of the Penalty Criteria fails to persuade that its requested penalty is appropriate.....	21
1. “Moderate Noncompliance” .....	22
2. “Major Impact” .....	22
3. Duration of Violation .....	23
4. Culpability.....	23
5. FRP Penalty .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM North America</i> , 750 F. 3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>In re: Industrial Chemicals Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 241 (2002), 2002 WL 102373 .....	20, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act.....	20
Clean Water Act § 311 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 CFR Section 112.3(d) .....	3, 4
40 CFR Section 112.5(a).....	5
40 CFR Section 112.7(a)(3).....	2
40 CFR Section 112.7(e).....	6, 7, 10, 11
40 CFR Section 112.20(f)(1)(ii)(A).....	13, 14
43 CFR Section 11.14.....	16
59 Fed. Reg. 34070, 34079-34080.....	16
67 Fed. Reg. 47042, 47097 (July 17, 2002).....	2, 5
James C. Y. Guo, <i>Overland Flow Model for Hot Asphalt Oil Spill</i> ” (2005).....	17
